
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

Adults and Safer City Scrutiny 
Panel 
16 March 2021 

 
Time 
 

6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny 

Venue 
 

Microsoft Teams Meeting 

Membership 
 

Chair Cllr Val Evans (Lab) 
Vice-chair Cllr Simon Bennett (Con) 
 

Labour Conservative  

Cllr Olivia Birch 
Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur 
Cllr Asha Mattu 
Cllr Lynne Moran 
Cllr Anwen Muston 
Cllr Zee Russell 
 

Cllr Sohail Khan 
 

 

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors. 
 

Information for the Public 
 

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Earl Piggott Smith 
Tel/Email 01902 551251 email: earl.piggott-smith@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/  

Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Tel 01902 555046 

 

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Agenda 

Page 2 of 2 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

Agenda 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Welcome and Introductions  
 [The Chair to welcome everyone to the meeting. The Scrutiny Officer will then read out a 

list of those invited to the meeting to confirm who is in attendance.]  
 

2 Meeting procedures to be followed  
 [The Chair will explain how the meeting will proceed, how questions are to be asked 

and any matters of meeting etiquette.] 
 

BUSINESS ITEMS 
 
3 Apologies  
 

4 Declarations of Interest  
 

5 Minutes of previous meeting (19.1.2021) (Pages 3 - 8) 
 [To approve the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record] 

 

6 Matters arising  
 

DISCUSSION ITEMS 
 
7 Adult Social Work Health Check 2020 (Pages 9 - 20) 
 [Courtney Abbott,Quality and Improvement Advanced Practitioner for Children and 

Adults, to present the report] 
 

8 Adult Social Care Workforce Health Check 2020 (Pages 21 - 32) 
 [Courtney Abbott,Quality and Improvement Advanced Practitioner for Children and 

Adults, to present report] 
 



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

Adults and Safer City Scrutiny 
Panel 
Minutes - 19 January 2021 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Adults and Safer City Scrutiny Panel 
 
Cllr Simon Bennett (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Olivia Birch 
Cllr Val Evans (Chair) 
Cllr Rupinderjit Kaur 
Cllr Sohail Khan 
Cllr Asha Mattu 
Cllr Anwen Muston 
Cllr Zee Russell 

 
In Attendance 
Cllr Linda Leach   Cabinet Member Adults 
 
Employees  
Courtney Abbott Advanced Practitioner for Quality and 

Improvement 
Lynsey Kelly Head of Community Safety 
Hannah Pawley 
Keisha Harper 

Community Safety Manager 
Domestic Abuse Specialist 

Earl Piggott-Smith Scrutiny Officer 
Jennifer Rogers 
Julia Cleary 
Martin Stevens 

Principal Social Worker (Interim) 
Scrutiny and Systems Manager 
Scrutiny Officer 

 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Welcome and Introductions 

Cllr Val Evans, Chair, welcomed everyone to the virtual meeting and advised it was 
being live streamed to the press and public. A recording of the meeting would be 
available for viewing on the Council’s website at a future date.  
 

2 Meeting procedures to be followed 

Cllr Evans explained the protocol to be followed during the meeting for asking 
questions and reminded everyone that microphones should be muted and cameras 
off, unless they have been invited to speak. Earl Piggott-Smith, Scrutiny Officer, 
confirmed the list of people in attendance. 

 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 5



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

3 Apologies 
Apologies were received from the following member of the panel: 
 
Cllr Lynne Moran 
 

4 Declarations of Interest 
There were no declarations of interest recorded. 
 

5 Minutes of previous meeting 
There were no declarations of interest recorded. 
 

6 Matters arising 
There were no matters arising from the minutes. 
 

7 Implementation of the Domestic Abuse Bill 2020 
Hannah Pawley, Community Safety Manager, and Keisha Harper, Domestic Abuse 

Specialist, gave a joint presentation on the work being done and planned to prepare 

for the implementation of the Domestic Abuse Bill. 

The Domestic Abuse Specialist briefly outlined the progress of the Bill and the 

background to an announcement by the then Prime Minister of plans to transform the 

way the Government thinks about and tackles domestic abuse.  

The Bill is currently going through Parliament. The Bill is having third reading in the 

House of Lords to consider amendments during the committee stage. The Bill is due 

to be implemented in April 2021. 

The Domestic Abuse Specialist outlined the four main objectives of the Bill relating to 

domestic abuse. The Domestic Abuse Bill has seven key parts. For example, the Bill 

will create the statutory definition of domestic abuse. This would involve changes 

such as lowering the age from 18 to 16 years to ensure that children are included as 

victims or witnessing seeing or experiencing domestic abuse and recognising that 

domestic abuse is not just physical but also includes the idea of coercive control, and 

different forms of abuse such as psychological and economic. The Bill will introduce 

the post of Domestic Abuse Commissioner who will be responsible for overseeing 

and leading national public policy on tackling domestic abuse. 

The Community Safety Manager outlined the new dutie
[...]
e victims of abuse. 

 

 

Page 5



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

As part of the needs assessment mapping work the service is starting to engage with 

victims from different backgrounds and this information will help to better understand 

the victim’s journey, which will include people from the refugee and migrant 

communities, who may not be aware of the support services available. 

The panel queried if the service is planning to work local faith organisation and make 

them aware of the resources available which can then be shared with the members 

of the community.  

The Community Safety Manager reassured the panel of the work done to support 

different communities and to raise awareness of the issue of domestic abuse and 

interpersonal violence. In addition, a targeted awareness campaign is planned to 

reach more people within local faith communities as there is an acceptance that this 

an underreported crime. The Community Safety Manager added that work is being 

done to understand how to encourage people to firstly report domestic abuse, but 

also to seek support which can help them break the cycle. 

The panel queried the work that will be done to capture the views of victims of 

domestic abuse when developing plans to protect and support them. The Community 

Safety Manager added that the work is at an early stage of developing conversations 

with frontline providers about how to best engage with victims; while recognising that 

it is a sensitive topic. A key part of the work will be to ensure that victims voices lead 

this process and they feel protected and safe.  

The panel requested a report on progress to be reported to a future meeting.  

The Community Safety Manager agreed to present a progress report in September 

2021 when the needs assessment and service provider mapping work will have been 

done. 

Resolved: 

1. The panel agreed to note the report. 

2. The panel endorsed the proposed next steps for implementation of the 

Domestic Abuse Bill as outlined in the report. 

3. The Community Safety Manager and Domestic Abuse Specialist to jointly 

present an update report on progress in September 2021 in meeting the new 

duties on local authorities as detailed in the Domestic Abuse Bill. 

 
8 Adult Social Care Annual Report: The Local Account 2019-2020 

Jennifer Rogers, Interim Safeguarding Manager (Adults)and Courtney Abbott, Quality 
and Improvement Advanced Practitioner for Children and Adults, jointly presented 
the report to the panel. 
 
Jenny Rogers, Interim Principal Social Worker, gave a brief introduction to the 

requirement for local authorities to publish Adult Social Care Local Account. The 

panel were invited to give comment and feedback on the 2019-2020 Adult Social 

Care Local Account prior to it being presented to Cabinet on 8 February 2021 for 

approval.  

The purpose of publishing the Local Account is to provide the public with information 

on the performance of Adult Social Care service and activity against performance 

targets.  

Page 6



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

The report details the progress made against the priorities set in the previous year 

and includes a mix of both qualitative and quantitative information. The document 

also includes examples of real-life stories where there has been an impact.  

The Interim Principal Social Worker commented on the importance of celebrating in 

the document the achievements of the service but also highlighting the challenges 

and where improvements are needed. The Local Account is part of the self-

assessment process and important to make sure that it is easy to read and 

accessible. It is considered a really good practice for councils to include information 

about the financial situation and how resources have been used. The inclusion of 

financial information is not mandatory. The Local Acc
[...]
k to each other. The aim is for the group to become their 

own support group. The service is continuing to evolve and learn from what else is 

going on around the country. 

The panel discussed the impact of dementia on people using Telecare and other 

support that might be needed where they may not be wearing the alarm necklace 

and need help following an accident. The Advanced Practioner accepted the ongoing 

challenge presented in helping people with dementia to remain independent in a 

home setting but reassured the panel of the work being done to support. 

The panel thanked the presenters for their report and presentation. 

Resolved: 

1. The Panel agreed to note the Adult Social Care Local Account for 2019-2020. 

2. The comments of the Panel to be included in the report to Cabinet on 8 March 

2020. 

3. The Panel agreed to approve the Adult Social Care Local Account for 2019-

2020. 

 
9 Adults and Safer City Scrutiny Panel 2019 20 - Draft Work Programme - report 

to follow 
The Scrutiny Officer advised the panel that the draft programme has not yet been 
finalised. An extra meeting has been arranged for 8 March 2020 to consider a report 
on care fees charges.  A revised work programme will be sent to panel members 
when details have been confirmed. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The panel agreed to note the progress of the draft work programme. 
 

Page 8



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

 

 
  

 

Adult and Safer City Scrutiny 
Panel 
16 March 2021 
 

  
Report title Adults Social Work Health Check 2020 
  

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Linda Leach 
Cabinet Member for Adults 

Wards affected All 

Accountable director Emma Bennett, Director of Adult and Children’s Services 

Originating service Adult Social Care 

Accountable employees Jenny Rogers 

Tel 

Email 

 

Courtney Abbott 

 

Email 

 

Principal Social Worker 

01902 555704 

Jennifer.rogers@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 

Advanced Practitioner for
[...]
’s responses 

may have been affected by the unique circumstances experienced this year due to the 

pandemic. This has included increases in demand and staffing issues in some teams, as 

well as more general feelings of fatigue, isolation and the ongoing challenges associated 

with working from home and balancing other commitments. 

 

2.4  The framework identifies five key topics to support organisations to undertake a self-

assessment to identify current strengths and areas that require improvement. The five 

key topics are:  

 Effective workload management  

 Pro-active workflow management  

 Having the right tools for the job  

 A healthy workplace  

 Effective service delivery 

 

2.5  The Health Check was circulated via an online survey between 2 November and 14 

December 2020. All registered social workers including student social workers, were 

invited to complete the online survey.  

 

2.6  The survey was distributed to 126 adult social workers. There were 65 respondents to 

the survey (52%). This is lower than last year’s response rate of 65%, which is likely due 

to the impact Covid has had this year and the challenges teams have experienced and 

continue to face.  

 

Page 10



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

 

3.0 Overview and key findings  

 

3.1  The findings indicate that average social worker workloads (full and part time) have 

decreased slightly from 22.4 in 2019 to 21.7 in 2020. It is important to acknowledge 

however that it is not just the number of people social workers are supporting that is 

important when considering workloads, but also the complexity of each situation. This is 

always monitored during supervision and the skills / experience of workers taken into 

account. The information for this report is based solely on the responses provided by 

those social workers who completed the survey. However, workload numbers are 

regularly monitored for all social workers and across all social work teams.  

 

3.2  There has been an increase this year in the number of social workers who said that their 

workloads are not manageable and there has also been a rise in the number saying they 

are “just about” managing. Covid-19 and the challenges presented during the pandemic 

is likely to have had an impact on this finding this year.  

 

3.3  The survey reveals that full time workers are working an average of 4.2 hours over their 

contracted hours, compared to 2.4 hours in 2019. However, part time workers are 

working an average of 2.4 hours over their contracted hours, a significant decrease from 

2019 when they worked 10.3 hours over.  

 

3.4 Stress levels are slightly higher this year with just over 50% of respondents saying they 

always or often felt stressed compared to 45% in 2019. Again, the pandemic and the 

changes and challenges this has posed for frontline social work teams will likely have 

had an impact on stress levels. A wellbeing survey carried out across Adult Services in 

July 2020 identified that over half of people felt that there were factors affecting their 

wellbeing, but 90% said they were getting the help they needed particularly from their 

team and managers. Supporting wellbeing has been a continual focus throughout the 

pandemic.  

 

3.5  The number of respondents who receive monthly supervision has significantly increased 

to almost 74% in 2020, from 40.6% in 2019 and 51.3% in 2018. However, those satisfied 

with the quality of their supervision has decreased from 74.3% in 2019 to 63% in 2020. 

74% were happy with the support they receive from their manager with complex pieces 

of work including risk and / or safeguarding and far more this year said they have 

sufficient opportunity to reflect on decision making and intervention. It is important to note 

that supervisions have been completed virtually since the start of the pandemic and this 

alongside difficulties with childcare, home-schooling
[...]
in the short term. A longer-term review of the whole service is 

planned. Stress risk assessments will be carried out where needed to ensure workers 

receive the support they need and support for wellbeing will continue. The supervision 

policy has been revised and relaunched in February 2021. The updated policy is clear 

about what managers need to consider within supervision which includes robust 

discussions about workload manageability. Audits of supervisions will also take place 

regularly to measure quality and frequency of supervisions. This should help improve the 

quality of supervision and ensure workers feel supported and less stressed. 

 

4.5 The implementation of Eclipse later in 2021 should help streamline processes and 

reduce the amount of time that social workers spend completing forms and administrative 

tasks.  

 

4.6 Some respondents said that they are struggling to work from home and feel isolated by 

not being with their colleagues and having that face to face support. Heads of Service 

are currently looking at access to hubs/office spaces to help alleviate this extra pressure 

where this may be appropriate. There has been a continued focus on wellbeing 

throughout the pandemic with specific sessions at the workforce and social work 

briefings in July and September including an “at your desk yoga” session.   

 

4.7 Monthly newsletters sent out by the Director includes resources and training to support 

wellbeing and teams are encouraged to have regular check ins and catch ups. A 

wellbeing survey was carried out in 2020 across the whole of Adult Services and this 

identified that access to equipment and aids to better work from home were the main 

issue teams were experiencing at that time. As a result, they were supported to access 

the support they needed. Currently there is more of a focus on emotional wellbeing and 

ensuring teams have the resources they need in the short and long term. There will 

continue to be a focus on wellbeing this coming year with access to training to support 

social workers in terms of secondary trauma and rebuilding resilience in the aftermath of 

Covid. 

 

4.8 Ensuring people feel fairly treated is extremely important to the Council and to adult 

services. To address the issues raised in this year’s survey:  

Page 13



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

 This year, the Council will be commissioning training to support managers to facilitate 
good conversations around Equalities, Diversity and Inclusion and creating safe 
spaces within supervisions or individual discussions.  

 The council is committed to upholding the highest standards of conduct and ethics 
and has launched a safe space for workers to report any serious concerns about any 
aspect of the Council’s work. This will be actively promoted within teams in adult 
services. 

 Equalities champions will be identified within each social work team this coming year 

 Anti-racist practice training was commissioned from the British Association of Social 
Workers (BASW) in January 2021 and actions identified from this includes ensuring 
access to Unconscious bias training for all staff and ensuring there are equality 
questions asked as part of all social work interviews. 

 Specific training for social workers on anti-discriminatory, anti-oppressive practice will 
be commissioned in this coming year. 

 Equality and Diversity is a standard agenda item at all team meetings and in 
supervisions 

 

5.0 Update from 2019 survey 

  

5.1 When the 2019 survey was presented, Panel requested an update on what the Council 

did to ensure action was taken around areas that needed to be improved. The main 

areas for improvement are noted below. 

 

5.2 In 2019, less than half of the respondents said that they had monthly supervision, but the 

majority were satisfied with the support they received from their line manager. The 

majority of respondents were however sa
[...]
8.0%

% receiving regular
supervision

% satisfied with quality of
supervision

% satisfied with suport
from line

manager/supervisor

% who have had an
observation of practice

Supervision and Support

2019 2020

P
age 32


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of previous meeting (19.1.2021)
	7 Adult Social Work Health Check 2020
	Adult 2020 SW Health Check Dashboard

	8 Adult Social Care Workforce Health Check 2020
	Adult Workforce 2020 Health Check Dashboard




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

Adults and Safer City Scrutiny 
Panel 
Minutes - 16 March 2021 

 

Attendance 
 

Members of the Adults and Safer City Scrutiny Panel 
 
Cllr Olivia Birch 
Cllr Val Evans (Chair) 
Cllr Sohail Khan 
Cllr Asha Mattu 
Cllr Lynne Moran 
Cllr Anwen Muston 
Cllr Zee Russell 

 
In Attendance 
Cllr Linda Leach                                                  Cabinet Member for Adults 
 
Employees  
Courtney Abbott Quality and Improvement Advanced 

Practitioner for Children and Adults 
Emma Bennett 
Earl Piggott-Smith 
Martin Stevens 
Julia Cleary 

Director of Children and Adult Services 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny and Systems Manager 

Jennifer Rogers Principal Social Worker (Interim) 
Becky Wilkinson Deputy Director Adult Services 

 
 

 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 

 
1 Welcome and Introductions 

Cllr Val Evans, Chair, welcomed everyone to the virtual meeting and advised it was 
being live streamed to the press and public. Cllr Evans advised that she was not 
expecting any exempt or restricted items on the agenda. A recording of the meeting 
would be available for viewing on the Council’s website at a future date. 
 

2 Meeting procedures to be followed 
Cllr Evans explained the protocol to be followed during the meeting for asking questions 
and reminded everyone that microphones should be muted and cameras off, unless they 
have been invited to speak. Earl Piggott-Smith, Scrutiny Officer, invited all attendees to 
introduce themselves to confirm they were present at the meeting. 
 
Please note that the following officers and presenters were also in attendance at the 
meeting 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

Emma Bennett 
Becky Wilkinson 
Jennifer Rogers 
Courtney Abbott 
Martin Stevens 
Earl Piggott Smith 
Julia Cleary 
Cllr Linda Leach - Cabinet Member for Adults 
 

3 Apologies 
Apologies were received from the following members of the panel: 

 

 Councillor Rupinderjit Kaur   

 Councillor Simon Bennett 
 

4 Declarations of Interest 
There were no declarations of interest recorded. 
 

5 Minutes of previous meeting (19.1.2021) 
The panel members voted and approved the minutes of the meeting held on 19 
January 2021 as being a correct record. 
 

6 Matters arising 
There were no matters arising from the minutes. 
 

7 Adult Social Work Health Check 2020 
The Chair invited Cllr Linda Leach, Cabinet Member for Adults, to introduce the 
agenda items 7 and 8. The Cabinet Member wanted to formally record her thanks to 
all social workers and social care staff on the World Social Work Day who worked so 
hard during the pandemic. The Cabinet Member praised their dedication and efforts 
to support families. 
 
The Chair invited Courtney Abbott, Quality and Improvement Advanced Practitioner 
for Children and Adults, and Jenny Rogers, Principal Social Worker Adult Services, 
to give their presentation and report to the panel for pre-decision scrutiny. 
 
The Quality and Improvement Advanced Practitioner gave an overview of the 
background to the findings of the Social Work Health Check survey annual report 
2020. The health check survey is done annually as part of Wolverhampton Council’s 
ongoing self-assessment. The survey is completed online.  
 
The findings from the heath check will inform Workforce Development Planning and 
also support the continuous improvement of Adult Social Work in Wolverhampton. 
The survey allows social workers to have their say on different aspects of what it is 
like to work for the City of Wolverhampton Council. The presentation would focus on 
findings from three key areas – workload manageability, staff wellbeing, an equality 
and diversity and panel would be invited to comment on these areas. 
 
The panel were advised that the survey took place between 2 November and the 14 
December 2020, which coincided with the start of the second national lockdown 
which may have affected the response rate. The survey was open to all registered 
social workers and social work students working in a social work capacity with an 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

adult services include agency workers as well. In total 65 responses were received, 
which is a 52% response rate. The response rate was slightly lower compared to the 
previous year when the rate was 65%.  
 
The panel were advised that deadline for submitting responses was extended and 
employees were encouraged to take the opportunity to complete the survey form if 
they wished.  
 
The Quality and Improvement Advanced Practitioner advised the panel that in terms 
of workload manageability it was reported that overall case workloads decreased 
slightly since last year and according to local information the average casework is 20. 
The number of session workers who said their workload is unmanageable has 
slightly increased by 3% when compared to the previous year survey findings  The 
increase was considered to be due to the impact of Covid 19 and the challenges that 
this has posed to the workforce. 
 
The Quality and Improvement Advanced Practitioner advised the panel that there 
had been a considerable increase in the number of social workers who reported 
having regular supervision sessions. The Quality and Improvement Advanced 
Practitioner commented that a concern highlighted about the quality of supervision 
related to the career development. 
 
The issue will be addressed through the introduction of professional conversations 
and the new supervision policy, which was introduced in February 2021. The updated 
policy details the issues managers need to consider within supervision sessions, 
such as workload manageability. The panel were advised of other measures to 
respond to the concerns about workload and the highlighted the importance of 
regular supervision in ensuring the social worker workloads are manageable.  
 
The implementation of a new social care system called Eclipse later in the year is 
also expected to help streamline current processes and reduce the amount of time 
that social workers spend completing forms. 
 
The Quality and Improvement Advanced Practitioner commented on the responses 
to issues related to equalities and diversity and the number who reported that there 
had examples of where they felt unfairly treated on the grounds of the protected 
characteristics. The Quality and Improvement Advanced Practitioner commented on 
the key actions to aimed at addressing this issue, including the commissioning of 
training to support group conversations around issues of equality, diversity, and 
inclusion.  
 
In addition, the Council is also commissioning No offence training sessions, which 
will be supported by promotion of the safe space workers so they can report any 
serious concerns in confidence. The service is also recruiting equalities champions 
within each social work team. In January 2021 there was specific training for social 
workers on anti-discriminatory practice and a further session on anti-oppressive 
practice will be commissioned for later in the year. 
 
The panel thanked the presenters for their presentation.  
 
The panel queried about the wellbeing and mental health support offered to social 
workers and the level of take-up of current support services. The panel were 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

concerned that some social workers may be reluctant to raise issues or ask for help 
because of stigma attached to mental illness. 
 
Jenny Rogers, Principal Social Worker, advised that she does not have numbers on 
the take up of services, this might be available from HR. The Principal Social Worker 
advised the panel that the issue of wellbeing is a key part of the work being done to 
support social workers, such as the promotion and activities linked to World Social 
Work Day. There is a commitment from the Director to managers to support social 
workers and also encouraging people to take screen breaks and hopes that people 
feel able to ask for help with a mental health issue. There is an acceptance however, 
that more work the service can do to promote the range of support available and 
include the issue of wellbeing in everyday conversations to reduce stigma about the 
issue. 
 
The panel asked the work being done to review and refresh the range of help 
available to assess what works and what does not work and also new ideas such as 
mindfulness courses. The Principal Social Worker responded that the service is 
constantly reviewing the take up of wellbeing sessions. The panel discussed the take 
up of support from the Employee Assistance Scheme. 
 
The panel queried the reported increase in the number of part time social workers 
working more than 10 hours over their contracted hours on average.  
 
The Principal Social Worker responded that managers have been made aware of the 
importance of discussing workload issues in supervision meetings and suggested 
that issue could be added as a question to next year’s survey as it would be 
interesting to know the reasons why people are working more than their contracted 
hours. 
 
The panel commented that it would be difficult to get an overall view of what social 
workers experiences with a low response rate of 52% and suggested that more 
positive engagement is needed to encourage more people to complete the survey 
and to see it is a priority for the service. The panel highlighted the importance of 
getting more responses to future surveys. 
 
The panel queried the survey finding that 26% of social workers reported that there 
were not satisfied with the quality of their supervision. The panel welcomed the 
measures outlined in the introduced to respond to this issue. 
 
The Principal Social Worker welcomed the feedback and acknowledged that there 
was room for improvement and in particular to get more social workers to complete 
the survey form, while at the same time recognising the challenges of remote 
working. There was a commitment to increase the survey response rate, for example 
encouraging managers to allow social workers to leave meetings early in order to 
complete the survey form and reviewing the numbers of questions. 
 
The panel thanked the presenters again for the report.  
 
Resolved: 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

1. The panel endorsed the comments of the Cllr Leach Cabinet Member for 
Adults about the professionalism and dedication shown by the social workers 
during the pandemic. 
 

2. The panel agreed to receive a progress report on the impact of planned and 
current actions in response to the issues highlighted in the survey findings to a 
future meeting of the panel. 

 
8 Adult Social Care Workforce Health Check 2020 

Courtney Abbott, Quality and Improvement Advanced Practitioner, presented the 
findings from the survey of adult social care workforce. The panel were advised that 
the survey is done annually looking at different areas of practice, how improvements 
can be made and also what is being done well in regard to social work practice in 
Wolverhampton. 
 
The survey was extended this year to include the wider workforce of non-Social Work 
qualified workers as part of efforts to support the continuous improvement of Adult 
Social Care in Wolverhampton.  
 
The panel were advised that they would be asked to comment and ask questions on 
three specific areas from the survey findings – workload management, staff wellbeing 
and equality and diversity. The survey was undertaken between 2 November and 14 
December 2020 and all grade five and grade six non-Social Work qualified staff, 
working directly with people with care and support needs, were invited to take part. 
 
The Advanced Practitioner advised the panel that there was a 33% response rate to 
the survey, which was slightly lower than last year. In total 100 responses were 
received. The Advanced Practitioner gave a brief summary of the findings from each 
of the three areas to the panel and added that information has given a much more 
rounded picture of adult services as a whole.  
 
A decision was made last year to continue doing a separate survey in recognition of 
the different roles, but many of the actions and findings are similar to the previous 
report. 
 
The panel thanked the presenter for the report. 
 
The panel queried the details about workforce retention figures for the service and if 
there was a view of what good in this situation would look like. The panel also 
queried if there was a target set to measure progress of the service that would 
provide a ‘barometer’ about what was working well.  The panel suggested a target 
would be helpful in understanding this issue better and assessing progress over time. 
 
The Advanced Practitioner accepted of the value in having a better understanding of 
what a good service looks like and discussed of useful benchmarks for the service 
that would show this.  The Advanced Practitioner gave the example when thinking 
about supervision and wishing to see 100 % of people getting regular good quality 
supervision. This would be a challenge to achieve as the nature of social work 
practice may mean the planned supervision sessions may have to be cancelled or 
rearranged to meet the needs of the service or in response to a crisis.  A figure of 
90% would be perhaps a more realistic target. The Advanced Practitioner agreed to 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Minutes 

Sensitivity: NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

discuss this further with neighbouring authorities to see if there was any consensus 
about the issue and how it could be quantified. 
 
The Principal Social Worker added that there are regular meetings with other 
principal social workers in the region, which provide opportunities to share good 
practice across the region and also to create resources, such as health checks. The 
benefits of comparing performance locally and nationally and sharing learning was 
highlighted, but also there was acknowledgement of not wanting to lose local 
intelligence provided from the annual social work surveys. 
 
The panel commented on the positive benefits of working directly with colleagues in 
a face to face situation which provides a good source of support and networking 
opportunities which can help address some of the issues highlighted in the survey 
responses. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Adults wanted to formally record her thanks for the work 
and support provided to her by the Principal Social Worker and Advanced 
Practitioner. 
 
Emma Bennett, Director of Children and Adult Services, endorsed the comments and 
also highlighted the work done to support them both presenters in their respective 
roles. The Director welcomed the focus on the issue of health and wellbeing across 
the Council especially during the pandemic and commented on the work planned to 
social work staff in the future. The service is looking at developing a wellbeing 
framework to support all social work staff. 
 
The panel thanked the presenters for their report. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The panel agreed to note the report. 
 


